1/19February 2003
■ TYPICAL DROPOUT 1.3V (AT 3A)
■ THREE TERMINAL ADJUSTABLE OR FIXED
OUTPUT VOLTAGE 1.5V, 1.8V, 2.5V, 2.85V,
3.3V, 3.6V, 5V, 8V, 9V, 12V.
■ GUARANTEED OUTPUT CURRENT UP TO
3A
■ OUPUT TOLERANCE ±1% AT 25°C AND

Tstg Storage Temperature Range -55 to +150 °C
Top Operating Junction Temperature Range -40 to +125 °C
Symbol Parameter TO-220 D2PAK Unit
Rthj-case Thermal Resistance Junction-case 3 3 °C/W
Rthj-amb Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient 50 62.5 °C/W
R2VO = VREF (1 + )
R1
LD1085 SERIES
3/19
CONNECTION DIAGRAM (top view)
ORDERING CODES
(*) Available in Tape & Reel with the suffix "R" for fixed version and "-R" for adjustable version.
TO-220 TO-220FP
D2PAK D 2PAK/A
TO-220 TO-220FP D2PAK (*) D 2PAK/A (*) OUTPUT VOLTAGE
LD1085V15 LD1085P15 LD1085D2T15 LD1085D2M15 1.5 V
LD1085V18 LD1085P18 LD1085D2T18 LD1085D2M18 1.8 V
LD1085V25 LD1085P25 LD1085D2T25 LD1085D2M25 2.5 V
LD1085V28 LD1085P28 LD1085D2T28 LD1085D2M28 2.85 V
LD1085V33 LD1085P33 LD1085D2T33 LD1085D2M33 3.3 V
LD1085V36 LD1085P36 LD1085D2T36 LD1085D2M36 3.6 V
LD1085V50 LD1085P50 LD1085D2T50 LD1085D2M50 5.0 V
LD1085V80 LD1085P80 LD1085D2T80 LD1085D2M80 8.0 V
LD1085V90 LD1085P90 LD1085D2T90 LD1085D2M90 9.0 V
LD1085V120 LD1085P120 LD1085D2T120 LD1085D2M120 12.0 V
LD1085V LD1085P LD1085D2T LD1085D2M ADJ
LD1085 SERIES
4/19
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF LD1085#15 (VI=4.5V, CI = CO =10µF, TA = -40 to 125°C, unless
otherwise specified.)